

No. 19-1067

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NEAL N. BROWDER; CITY OF SAN DIEGO;  
and SHELLEY ZIMMERMAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

S.R. NEHAD; K.R. NEHAD; and  
ESTATE OF FRIDOOON RAWSHAN NEHAD,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MILLER BARONDESS, LLP  
LOUIS R. MILLER  
DANIEL S. MILLER  
MIRA HASHMALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN G. MCKISSICK  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1000  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 552-4400  
mhashmall@millerbarondess.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Shooting.....	3
B. Relevant Expert Testimony .....	6
C. Relevant Procedural History .....	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	10
A. This Court's Precedents Establish That It Is An "Obvious" Constitutional Violation For An Officer To Kill An Unarmed Person Who Posed No Threat To The Officer Or Anyone Else.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Followed This Court's Precedents To Find That <i>Deorle</i> Placed The Constitutional Question In This Case Beyond Debate.....	16
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court's Recent Qualified Immunity Decisions .....	20
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON ANY ISSUE .....	24
III. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A – KECO Video CAM 10_3 ( <i>Electronic Exhibit</i> ) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allen v. Muskogee, Okl.</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	10, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	10
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento Cty.</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Brusseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	11
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	21
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	24
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) .....	31
<i>Curley v. Klem</i> , 298 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2350 (1994) .....	33
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2660 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Glasscox v. City of Argo</i> , 903 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	32
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1579 (2000) .....	33
<i>Newmaker v. City of Fortuna</i> , 842 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Retz v. Seaton</i> , 741 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>S.B. v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 121 U.S. 2151 (2001).....	31
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Tarver v. City of Edna</i> , 410 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2173 (1993) .....	33
<i>Weyant v. Okst</i> , 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	10, 13, 16, 22
<i>Wilson v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 293 F.3d 447 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Young v. City of Providence ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Zia Trust Co. ex rel. Causey v. Montoya</i> , 597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8, 14
 STATE STATUTES	
California Penal Code § 417 .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	24
